This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

 Degasification activities and vacuum pumps were excluded from the capital costs as they are not part

of the project (the degasification activities would have to be implemented anyway irrespective of the

JI project).

The project has the following economic indicators:

Table B.2.1. Economic indicators of the project, without revenues from emissions trading

Economic Parameters – “Power generation from the coal mine methane at the

Sukhodolskaya-Vostochnaya Mine” – Without ERUs.

IRR 5 %

It is obvious that the project is not feasible without JI revenues.

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis of the proposed project was made based on the market forecasts available at the moment

of making the financial analysis of the proposed project. The revenue price for electricity based on the price in

the first period of 2007, has been varied 20% downwards and 20% upwards.

Table B.2.2. Sensitivity analysis of economic indicators of the project, without and with ERU‟s

Change CAPEX IRR (without ERU’s),

%

IRR (with ERU’s), %

+20%   2.2   19.5

-20%   8.8   37.1

Change OPEX IRR (without ERU’s),

%

IRR (with ERU’s), %

+20%   2.1   23.4

-20%   7.8   29.7

Change CMM

Production

IRR (without ERU’s),

%

IRR (with ERU’s), %

+20%   10.5   37.9

-20%   -1.7   15.2

As shown in Figure B.2.1., the benchmark for the IRR exceeds the set value of (11.5%) in no case. The project

is financially not attractive without additional income, and becomes first financially attractive with additional

revenues from emissions trading.

Sensitivity analysis was carried out, where the assumed CAPEX, OPEX and gas production of the project

were increased and decreased by 20%. From the graph below, it is clear that under all scenarios the project is

not viable economically without carbon revenues.

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01